
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

NORTH VALLEY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LLC (RES 24-257) 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT is dated this June 3, 2025 by and between NORTH VALLEY 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LLC, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor” and COUNTY OF NEVADA, 

hereinafter referred to as “County.”  Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the 

parties entitled Agreement, executed on June 11, 2024 per Resolution No. 24-257; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Contractor provides services pertaining to the provision of acute psychiatric 

inpatient services referred clients; and  

 

 WHEREAS, in order to address the increased number of placements, the parties desire to amend 

their agreement to increase the Contract Maximum Price in paragraph 3 from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000 

(an increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 24/25 and an increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 25/26 

for a total increase of $1,000,000), and revise Agreement to reflect the increase in the maximum 

contract price and new contract term. 

   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1. That Amendment #1 shall be effective as of March 1, 2025. 

2. That the Contract Maximum Price set forth in paragraph 3 shall increase from 

$2,000,000 to $3,000,000 (an increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 24/25 and an 

increase of $500,000 for Fiscal Year 25/26 for a total increase of $1,000,000).  

3. That the Agreement amended to the revised Agreement attached hereto and 

incorporated herein. 

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and 

effect except as amended herein. 

 

COUNTY OF NEVADA:                                                 CONTRACTOR: 

 

By:________________________ By: ______________________ 
  

Phebe Bell, MSW Behavioral Health Director  Arne Hyson, CEO 

        North Valley Behavioral Health 

Dated:      

 

 

By:________________________    

  

Chair of the Board of Supervisors                   

   

ATTEST:       

 

By:________________________   

 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By:________________________ 
County Counsel 

 


